Forecasted electricity and energy origin rights prices are derived from the study prepared by an independent expert. The
forecast of energy prices defined as the most likely was considered, with an exception that for the part covered by
binding contracts, prices resulting from these contracts during their validity were assumed.

Impairment of the power generating assets of Renewable energy segment

he tests conducted indicate impairment of some of the wind farms and goodwill allocated to this CGU.

As at June 30, 2016

PLN million
Value before impairment Impairment loss Value after impairment

Power generating assets of Renewable energy segment

Pumped-storage power plants 800 - 800

Other hydropower plants  349 - 349

Wind farms 2,636 479 2,157

Investment projects 220 32 188

Goodwill  284 272 12

TOTAL 4,289 783 3,506

Sensitivity analysis

The results of the sensitivity analysis show that changes in estimates regarding the sales prices of energy origin rights and
electricity as well as weighted average cost of capital have the most significant impact on the recoverable amount of the
measured assets. The table below presents the estimated impact of changes in key assumption on changes in impairment
loss of Renewables segment assets as at June 30, 2016.

Parameter Change
Impact on impairment loss

Increase in impairment
loss

Decrease in
impairment loss

Change in electricity prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% - 20.6

- 1% 20.6 -

Change in WACC
+ 0.5 p.p. 75.7 -

- 0.5 p.p. - 72.2

Change in energy origin rights prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% - 9.6

- 1% 9.6 -

6.9 Decisions of the President of the Energy Regulatory Office related to realisation of LTC Act

Some generating entities, currently branches of PGE GiEK, became entitled to receive funds to cover stranded costs (so-
called "LTC compensation") pursuant to the LTC Act. The LTC Act is ambiguous in many points and raise important questions
of interpretation. The calculation of the estimated results of each entity and resulting compensations, annual adjustments of
stranded costs and final adjustments as well as resulting revenues recognized in the statement of comprehensive income